
Centralia School District

January Regular Board Meeting

Date and Time

Thursday January 22, 2026 at 5:00 PM PST

Thursday, January 22, 2026
Centralia High School Performing Arts Center

5:00 p.m. Board Meeting
Zoom:https://zoom.us/j/95433436977

Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/centraliaschooldistrict
Our Mission: Prioritize Students- Uphold High Expectations- Champion Hope- Cultivate Collaboration

Our Vision: All Students Achieve Academic and Personal Excellence

Agenda

Presenter

I. Opening Items

A. Call the Meeting to Order

B. Flag Salute Student Board
Representatives

C. Record Attendance

Tim Browning, President
Kayla Mounts, Vice President
Sarah Holmes, Director
Lisa Leon, Director
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Presenter

Deb Parnham, Director
Kycen Donahue, Student Director
Lilyian Trousdale, Student Director
Maddie Ahern, Student Director Elect

D. Approval of the Agenda

II. Oath of Office- Deb Parnham

III. Public Comment

IV. Student Awards

The Tiger Way Award

• Addison Fiman, Centralia High School
• Ariana Moody, Futurus High School
• Brooklyn Haines, Edison Elementary School
•Willow Perkins, Fords Prairie Elementary School
• Edelyn Person, Jefferson Lincoln Elementary School
• Edward Sanchez, Oakview Elementary School
• Jennifer Francisco Ancelmo, Oakview Elementary School
• Alex McComas, Washington Elementary School

The On Target Award

• Trevor Griffis, Centralia High School
• Itzel Ponce Leal, Centralia Middle School
• Samuel Meza Morales, Futurus High School
• Giovana Garibay, Edison Elementary School
• Madison McCully, Fords Prairie Elementary School
• Andrea Lucas Montejo, Jefferson Lincoln Elementary School
• Kiason Mendez-Martinez, Oakview Elementary School
• Emily Jaimes-Gutierrez, Washington Elementary School

Student Golden IT Award

• Kiidyn Webster, Oakview Elementary School
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V. Staff Awards

The CHAMPS Award

• Ben McGray, Centralia High School
• Brooklyn Lowe, Centralia Middle School
• Cory Smith, Edison Elementary School
• Rachel Morris, Fords Prairie Elementary School
• Lori Green, Jefferson Lincoln Elementary School
• Leilani Orning, Oakview Elementary School
• Megan Coates, Washington Elementary School

The Catalyst Award

• Kelsi Mack, Centralia High School
• Patricia Scherer, Fords Prairie Elementary School
• Laura McGann, Jefferson Lincoln Elementary School
• Ayla Withey, Oakview Elementary School
• Vanessa Quintero, Washington Elementary School

VI. Community Recognition

The Business Academy

VII. Kindergarten Ridership Awards

• Liam Salas
• Jax Messler
• Luca Pastori
• Sophie Vedder
• Jacob Collins
• Dawn Wilson
• Alfredo Santos
• Kinsley Moir
• Noah Silvestre-Gonzalez
• Izabella Gauerke
• Ethen Akers
• Braxton White
• Scarlett Campos Villanueva
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• Allison Robison
• Oliver Gray
• Davina Young
• Gracie Santiago
• Hazel Blankenship
• Taj Stolz

VIII. School Board Recognition

IX. Dessert Reception

X. Video Reports (Informational Only)

The following video reports have been provided to the Board of Directors in advance of this meeting for
their individual review. These reports will not be presented or discussed during the meeting, but are
included here for transparency and public access. Community members are encouraged to view the
reports at their convenience using the links below. No formal action will be taken on these items during
this meeting unless otherwise noted.

A. Safety and Security Joe Vetter, Exec.
Director of Fiscal
Services

Safety and Security Video Link

B. Budget Task Force

Budget Task Force Video Link

XI. Reports to the Board

A. Instructional Facilitators Jeff Broome, Exec.
Director of Teaching
& Learning

B. Dollars for Scholars Presentation Jenny Ashmore

C. Student Board Representative Report L.Trousdale,
K.Donahue, and M.
Ahern Student Reps

D. Superintendent Report Lisa Grant
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Presenter

E. Strategic Plan Update Lisa Grant

XII. Approval of Consent Agenda

A. Previous Meeting Minutes Lisa Grant

B. Travel Requests

C. Personnel Samantha Mitchell,
Exec. Director of
Human Resources

D. Budget Status Report Joe Vetter,
Executive Director
of Fiscal Services

E. Voucher Warrants Joe Vetter, Exec.
Director of Fiscal
Services

XIII. Old Business

A. Consideration of Approval of Second and Final Reading of Board Policy

XIV. New Business

A. Consideration of Approval of Board Chair and Vice Chair Assignments

B. Consideration of Approval of Board Committee Assignments Tim Browning,
Board President

C. Consideration of Approval of Resolution 2026-01 Cancellation of Warrant Joe Vetter,
Executive Director
of Fiscal Services

D. Consideration of Approval of Red Rover Software Contract Agreement Samantha Mitchell,
Exec. Director of
Human Resources

XV. Board Member Reports

XVI. Closing Items
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A. Future Meeting Schedule and Board Recommended Agenda Items for Future
Meetings

Special Board Meeting- Business Levy Forum
Thursday, January 29, 2026
5:30 p.m. at Centralia High School Performing Arts Center
Special Board Meeting- Community Levy Forum
Thursday, January 29, 2026
6:30 p.m. at Centralia High School Performing Arts Center

Study Session
Thursday, February 12, 2026
5:00 p.m. at Centralia High School Performing Arts Center

Board Meeting
Thursday, February 26, 2026
5:00 p.m. at Centralia High School Performing Arts Center

B. Executive Session

To discuss the performance of a school district employee. RCW 42.30.110.

C. Adjourn Meeting

People with disabilities should contact the superintendent's office at least 24 hours in advance so that
arrangements can be made for them to participate in board meetings.
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Coversheet

Instructional Facilitators

Section: XI. Reports to the Board
Item: A. Instructional Facilitators
Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material: Instructional Facilitators_.pdf
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Instructional Facilitators:
Impact  & Highlights Across Five Schools

Jenny Ashmore - Jefferson Lincoln
Aimee Turner - Edison

Shawn Peters - Oakview
Natalie Chambers - Fords Prairie
Heather Sprague - Washington

January 22nd, 2026
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Who We Are….

Aimee Turner:
● CSD teacher for more than 

20 years
● Experience teaching 

kindergarten and 1st grade
● Instructional Facilitator at 

Edison for the past 10 years
● National Board Certification 

in Early Literacy
● FUN FACT! 3 of my former 1st 

grade students now have 
children attending Edison

Heather Sprague:
● CHS Alumni 98’
● 4th grade teacher-14 

yrs @WA
● Mama to 1 Tiger 

graduate and a current 
Tiger senior

● Facilitator @ WA for the 
past 8 years.

● Tiger family! (goes 
back many years)

Natalie Chambers:
● Centralia Tiger for 23 Years
● Experience teaching 1st-3rd, 

5th, & Middle School health
● Proud Mom of 3 Tiger 

graduates
● Facilitator at Fords Prairie for 

the past 10 years.
● National Board Certification 

in Early Literacy
● Unique fact - I’ve swam as a 

mermaid in Hawaii!
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Who We Are…

Shawn Peters:
● A Tiger for life
● Married a Centralia graduate -

former Athletic Director at Centralia 
College

● All 3 children graduated from 
Centralia

● Over 30 years in education 
● 4th year as Instructional Facilitator
● Experience in Special Education & 

General Education
● Fun Fact - I sang the National 

Anthem when President Clinton 
came through Centralia

Jenny Ashmore:
● CHS Alumni Class of 97’
● My husband is a Tiger alumni and 

teaches at Washington Elementary
● Two step daughters who graduated 

from Centralia
● Daughter who is a freshman at CHS
● One grandson who is a 6th grader
● 23 years of teaching experience
● 12 of them being at Jefferson Lincoln
● Completed my Masters in 2008
● Nationally Board Certified in 2024
● Fun Fact: We are getting a goat in April 

as part of the FFA program.
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What is the biggest factor in improving student 
learning? 

Teacher Quality (Instructional Skill)
Biggest single school-based factor

Includes:

● Clear learning targets and success criteria
● High-quality explanations and modeling
● Checking for understanding and adjusting 

instruction
11 of 138Powered by BoardOnTrack

Centralia School District - January Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Thursday January 22, 2026 at 5:00 PM



Professional Development Highlights
● All 5 facilitators completed LETRS (Science of Reading 

training) Train the Trainers, and provide professional 
development to classroom teachers, paraprofessionals, 
and all new to Centralia teachers

● Provide ENVoY training to support nonverbal classroom 
management

● Facilitate district monthly focus initiatives to improve 
instruction

● Support implementation of new K-2 foundations 
curriculum 

● Provide opportunities for peer observations with 
continued support with Instructional Facilitators 
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Our Focus 
To Impact student growth through teacher action 

● MTSS- Multi Tiered Systems of Support

● Curriculum and instruction

● School-wide interventions

● i-Ready intentional data usage

● K-2 CKLA implementation
● BEST Mentor to 1st & 2nd year teachers
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Collaboration Across Schools

Cross-school PLCs

Shared curriculum tools

Common coaching documents

Data sharing across buildings

Cross building peer observations
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Goals for Continued Growth

● Strengthen MTSS & intervention systems

● Support teacher-led PLCs

● Supporting the implementation of new curriculum 
materials 
○ K-2 CKLA Amplify (this year )
○ New 3 - 6 ELA Core ( next year )

● Align instruction across schools
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Impact on Instruction 
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Thank you for 
Supporting 
Instructional 
Excellence

Jenny, Shawn, 
Aimee, Natalie & 

Heather
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Coversheet

Previous Meeting Minutes

Section: XII. Approval of Consent Agenda
Item: A. Previous Meeting Minutes
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material: 12.18.25 Regular Board Meeting Minutes.pdf
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Regular Board Meeting Minutes 

Thursday, December 18, 2025 
Centralia High School PAC 

5:00p.m. Board Meeting 
 

1.​ CALL TO ORDER 
ATTENDANCE 
Tim Browning, President; Kayla Mounts, Vice President; Sarah Holmes, Director; Lisa Leon, 
Director; Kycen Donahue, Student Board Representative; Lisa Grant, Secretary; and Brittany 
Kindell, Recording Secretary. Deb Parnham, Director; Liliyan Trousdale, Student Board 
Representative; and Maddie Ahern, Student Board Representative Elect, were excused for the 
evening.  

 
PLACE AND TIME OF MEETING 
The Centralia School District Board of Directors met at the Centralia High School Tim Browning, 
President, called the Regular Board Meeting to order at 5:01 p.m. 
 

2.​ FLAG SALUTE 
Kycen Donahue, Student Board Representative, led the pledge of allegiance. 
 

3.​ APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 
Sarah Holmes  moved, and Kayla Mounts seconded the motion. 
The motion carried with a unanimous vote. 
 

4.​ OATH OF OFFICE- TIM BROWNING AND LISA LEON 
Lisa Grant, Superintendent, led Tim Browning and Lisa Leon through their oath of office. They 
both were elected to a four-year term ending in 2029. 
 

5.​ PUBLIC COMMENT 
There was one public comment this evening: 

1.​ Neal Kirby- Citizens for Centralia Schools- Upcoming Levy support 
6.​ STUDENT AWARDS 

●​ On Target Award 
○​ Edison Elementary 

■​ Olivia Morken 
■​ Alexander Quezada 
■​ Everett Schuler 
■​ Javier Urbina-Barrera 
■​ Claire Clark 
■​ Kendra Marcos 
■​ Kaidyn Olson 
■​ Soraya Ramirez Abarca 
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■​ Colin Wheeler 
■​ Lincoln lomedico 
■​ Angel Rodriguez 
■​ Colby Hackett 
■​ Lupita Juarez Santoyo 
■​ Alexia Lowther 
■​ Annabelle Landeros 

○​ Fords Prairie Elementary 
■​ Sophie Vedder 
■​ Willow Perkins 
■​ Hank Baker 
■​ Indy Mettler 
■​ Luke Pierce 
■​ Nykky McGuire 
■​ Mia Lara Moran 
■​ Quinn Smith 
■​ Violet Melvin 
■​ Andres Leal-Minor 
■​ Edwin Santiago 
■​ Kyler Denman 
■​ Isabella Mosqueda 
■​ Sydney Debee 
■​ Vesper Trupo 
■​ Stella Shute 
■​ Allison Montejo 
■​ Catherine Cushman 
■​ Milan Cervantes 
■​ Luis Fuerte 

○​ Jefferson Lincoln Elementary 
■​ Mayzee King 
■​ Tobias Krupp 
■​ Scarlett Farrell 
■​ Elisabel Paul 
■​ Madeline Grund 
■​ Nayely Rodas 
■​ Victoria Castro-Rodas 
■​ Dylan Perez Conreras 
■​ Gael Munoz 
■​ Jakobee Rex 
■​ Melany Marin Martinez 
■​ Malaiya Hodges 
■​ Aubree Huber 
■​ Aurora-Mae McMillian 
■​ Mary Wright 

2 
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■​ Kelsey Ayala 
■​ Saray Rojas 

○​ Oakview Elementary 
■​ Perla Otero Barajas 
■​ Lily Egge 
■​ Adeline Almond 
■​ Luella Norwood 
■​ Justin Alvarenga 
■​ Jason Mendoza Bonilla 
■​ Emilie Flaig 
■​ Evie Young 
■​ Ashley Dominguez-Velasco 
■​ Josie Norwood 
■​ Edward Sanchez 
■​ Oliver Morehouse 
■​ Mia Velasquez 
■​ Anahi Rodriguez 

○​ Washington Elementary 
■​ Lucas Bailey 
■​ Gaspar Tomas Gaspar 
■​ Jameson Pierce 
■​ Emmersyn Gallegos 
■​ Aurelia Perez 
■​ Kaiden Rios-Mitchell 
■​ Samantha Rangel-Estrada 
■​ Evelyn Althauser 
■​ Charlotte Baggett 
■​ Italia Luque 
■​ Lily Ruiz 
■​ Tereana Pacas 
■​ Erik Martinez 

●​ The Bullseye Award 
○​ Futurus High School 

■​ Camdyn Howard 
■​ Dani Kilbourn 
■​ Riley Wilhite 

○​ Centralia Middle School 
■​ Clark Guthrie 
■​ Emma Andalbo-Cansino 
■​ Kiana Plunket 
■​ Dorian Elliot 
■​ Finley Stidham 
■​ Juan Escobedo Sanchez 
■​ Dylan Mann 
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■​ David Moxness 
■​ Adalberto Ramirez-Mejia 
■​ Amelia Knighton 
■​ Sebastion Linceceum 
■​ Liam Bingley 

○​ Centralia High School 
■​ Joseph Acosta Castro 
■​ Carest Soriano 
■​ Makenzie Erickson 
■​ Juan Garduno Aviles 
■​ Nadelyn Barragan 
■​ Evelynn Williams 
■​ Lorenza Santiago 
■​ Aaliyah Mendoza 
■​ Mario Valencia Matias 
■​ Jazmyn Louria 
■​ Jesusa Santiago 
■​ Analy Gonzalez 
■​ Colin Altsterberg 
■​ Minnie Pearl 
■​ Megan Morrow 
■​ Abram Palacios Castro 
■​ Nevaeh Dixon 
■​ Rocco Magill 
■​ Brissett Rojas 
■​ Zane Lockwood 
■​ Emily Sanchez Ortiz 
■​ Max Adamson 
■​ Savannah Holmes 
■​ Harper Ramirez 
■​ Justin Ramirez 
■​ Riot Verley 
■​ Martcil Kotula 
■​ Mark Puris 
■​ Ramon Torres Jr 
■​ Elizabeth Luna 
■​ Saryn Pelesky 
■​ Inacia Paul 
■​ Owen Sharp 
■​ Evelyn Mercado 
■​ Sawyer Sexsmith 
■​ Saul Ramirez Nino 
■​ Katia Lopez Avila 
■​ Brody Huffman 
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■​ Enaahola Vargas 
■​ Corbyn Ross 
■​ Caitlin Emmet 
■​ Jose Mota 

 
 

7.​ STAFF AWARDS 
●​ The Golden Gavel Award 

○​ Lyndsey Lord, Edison Elementary 
○​ Emily Ethridge, Fords Prairie Elementary 
○​ Melanie Land, Jefferson Lincoln Elementary 
○​ Marcy Heegeman, Oakview Elementary 
○​ Alia Sherwood, Washington Elementary 
○​ Andrew Lanz-Ketcham, Centralia Middle 
○​ Barret Daniels, Centralia Middle 
○​ Kary Gomez, Centralia Middle 
○​ Mike Finley, Centralia Middle 
○​ David Bennett, Centralia Middle 
○​ Carol Ann Langworthy, Centralia Middle 
○​ Fallon Bohnas, Centralia Middle 
○​ Melissa Fagerness, Centralia Middle 
○​ Steve Brockman, Centralia Middle 
○​ Chad Condit, Centralia Middle 
○​ Lauri Johnson, Centralia Middle/High 
○​ Breanna Leibsle, Centralia Middle/High 
○​ Julie Smith, Centralia Middle 
○​ Iris Craig, Centralia Middle 
○​ Tyler Gedney, Centralia Middle 
○​ Sarah Dulin, Centralia High 
○​ Susanne Lackie, Centralia High 
○​ Sabrina Richmond, Centralia High 
○​ Kendra Meek, Centralia High 
○​ Louis Blaser, Centralia High 
○​ Teresa Ramirez, Centralia High 

●​ The Golden IT Award 
○​ Heidi Palmason, Oakview Elementary 
○​ David Bligh, Centralia Elementary 

 
8.​ DESSERT RECEPTION 

 
9.​ VIDEO REPORTS (Informational Only) 

The video reports have been provided to the Board of Directors in advance of this meeting for 
their individual review. These reports will not be presented or discussed during the meeting, but 
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are included here for transparency and public access. No formal action was taken on these items 
during the meeting. 

●​ Athletics Report 
●​ McKinney Vento Report 

 
10.​REPORTS TO THE BOARD 

 
a.​ End Of Year Budget Report 

Joe Vetter, Executive Director of Fiscal Services, shared about 4th quarter student 
enrollment, for both FTE and headcount, end of year budget to actuals, levy usage, and 
the ending fund balance for district budgets: capital projects fund, debt services fund, 
ASB fund, and Transportation vehicles fund. 

b.​ Student Representative Report 
Kycen Donahue, Student Representative, shared ASB students participating in the Santa 
Parade and the Lighted Tractor Parade. Donahue shared concerts that have happened 
over the past few weeks, the visit from the Australian basketball team, Jimbo Bringman 
qualified for state in boys swim, and business week wrapped up for juniors this week.  

c.​ Superintendent Report 
Lisa Grant, Superintendent, shared the monthly report with an update on upcoming 
events, enrollment, and district activities. 

d.​ Strategic Plan Update 
Lisa Grant, Superintendent, shared the monthly Strategic Plan report on the district's 
plans to achieve strategic plan goals in the 2025-26 school year. This month, Jeff 
Broome, Exec. Director of Teaching and Learning, shared trimester 1 grade data, and 
Grant shared about trimester one student and staff survey results. 

 
 

11.​ APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA 
Sarah Holmes moved, and Kayla Mounts seconded the motion. 
The motion carried with a unanimous vote. 

a.​ Previous Minutes 
b.​ Personnel Report 
c.​ Travel  
d.​ Budget Status Report 
e.​ Voucher Warrants 

​ Sarah Holmes moved, and Kayla Mounts seconded the motion. 
​ The motion carried with a unanimous vote. 
 
 

12.​OLD BUSINESS 
a.​ Consideration of Approval of Second and Final Reading of Board Policies 

i.​ Policy 1005 Key Functions of the Board 
ii.​ Policy 1821 Standards for Individual School Board Directors 
iii.​ Policy 1210 Annual Organizational Meeting-Election of Officers 
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iv.​ Policy 1630 Evaluation of the Superintendent 
v.​ Policy 1820 Evaluation of the Board 

vi.​ Policy 3425 Accommodating Students with Adrenal Insufficiencies 
vii.​ Policy 2166 Response to Intervention 
viii.​ Policy 2170 Career and Technical Education 
ix.​ Policy 1810 Annual Goals and Objectives- RETIRE 
x.​ Policy 0560 Strategic Action Plans- RETIRE 
xi.​ Policy 5000 Recruitment and Selection of Staff- RETIRE 
xii.​ Policy 0551 Goals of the Administrative Organization- RETIRE 

​ ​ Sarah Holmes moved and Kayla Mounts seconded the motion. 
​ ​ The motion carried with a unanimous vote. 

13.​NEW BUSINESS 
a.​ Consideration of Approval of Board Policies (First Reading) 

i.​ Policy 3231 Student Records 
ii.​ Policy 3241 Student Discipline 

​ ​ Sarah Holmes moved and Kayla Mounts seconded the motion. 
​ ​ The motion carried with a unanimous vote. 

These policies were moved to a second reading and final approval on January 22, 2026. 
b.​ Consideration of Approval of 2026-27 School Year Calendar 

Deb Parnham moved and Sarah Holmes seconded the motion.  
The motion carried with a unanimous vote. 

c.​ Consideration of  
 
 

14.​BOARD MEMBER REPORTS 
Each board member shared information on their activities and work they were involved with 
throughout the District over the past month.  

15.​FUTURE MEETING SCHEDULE AND BOARD RECOMMENDED AGENDA ITEMS FOR 
FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Study Session 
Thursday, December 4, 2025 
5:00 p.m., Centralia High School PAC 
 
Board Meeting 
Thursday, December 18, 2025 
5:00 p.m., Centralia High School PAC 

 
16.​EXECUTIVE SESSION 

Tim Browning adjourned the meeting at 6:28 p.m. to go into executive session (closed to the 
public) to discuss the performance of a public employee. The session was expected to end at 
6:55 p.m. with no action taken. The executive session began at 6:40 p.m. 
 

17.​ADJOURNMENT 
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The Executive Session and Regular Board meeting concluded for the evening, in consensus, at 
6:55 p.m. 
 
 
 
_________________________​ ​ ​ _________________________ 
Tim Browning,  President​ ​ ​             Lisa Grant, Superintendent 

​  
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Coversheet

Travel Requests

Section: XII. Approval of Consent Agenda
Item: B. Travel Requests
Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material: Student Travel Request Forms.pdf
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Coversheet

Personnel

Section: XII. Approval of Consent Agenda
Item: C. Personnel
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material: Personnel Memo 1-26.pdf
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​TO:​ ​Lisa Grant​

​FROM:​ ​Samantha Mitchell​

​DATE:​ ​January 16, 2026​

​SUBJECT:​ ​New hires, transfers, and other personnel changes for January 22, 2026​
​approval by the Board​

​Certificated Hires​

​Continuing​

​Temporary​

​Classified Hires​

​Continuing​
​Evan Wolfe​ ​CMS​ ​Behavior Paraeducator​

​Temporary​
​Lance Somers​ ​CHS​ ​Paraeducator - One-to-One​

​Transfers​
​Ayla Withey is transferring from OAK Special Ed.​​Paraeducator to Behavior Paraeducator.​

​Coaches and Advisors​
​Hector Soto-Nazario​ ​CMS​ ​Boys Basketball Coach​

​Lisa Grant​ ​Samantha Mitchell, Executive​ ​Tammie Jensen-Tabor,​​Executive​ ​Jeff Broome, Executive​ ​Joe Vetter, Executive​
​Superintendent​ ​Director of Human Resources​ ​Director of Special Education​ ​Director of Teaching & Learning​ ​Director of Fiscal Services​
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​Resignations/Retirements/Leaves of Absence​
​Employee Name​ ​Position​ ​Personnel Action​ ​Effective Date​
​David Bennett​ ​Boy’s Soccer Coach​ ​Resignation​ ​January, 14, 2026​

​Jason Gilbert​ ​Mechanic at TR​ ​Leave of Absence​ ​January 15, 2026​
​Jason Gilbert is requesting a leave of absence from January 15, 2026 through January 29, 2026.​

​Marcy Heegeman​ ​5th Grade Teacher at OAK​ ​Leave of Absence​ ​January 14, 2026​
​Marcy Heegeman is requesting a leave of absence from January 14, 2026 through January 30, 2026.​

​Linda Schultz​ ​Food Service Worker at FP​ ​Leave of Absence​ ​December 11, 2025​
​Linda Schultz is requesting a leave of absence from December 11, 2025 through January 2, 2026.​

​Ryan Stone​ ​Mechanic at TR​ ​Leave of Absence​ ​December 16, 2025​
​Ryan Stone is requesting a leave of absence from December 16, 2025 through March 16, 2026.​

​Cynthia Weisenfeld​ ​3rd Grade Teacher at WA​ ​Leave of Absence​ ​February 17, 2026​
​Cynthia Weisenfeld is requesting a leave of absence from February 17, 2026 through June 12, 2026.​

​Heather Wulfman​ ​Behavior Paraeducator at OAK​ ​Resignation​ ​January 14, 2026​

​Lisa Grant​ ​Samantha Mitchell, Executive​ ​Tammie Jensen-Tabor,​​Executive​ ​Jeff Broome, Executive​ ​Joe Vetter, Executive​
​Superintendent​ ​Director of Human Resources​ ​Director of Special Education​ ​Director of Teaching & Learning​ ​Director of Fiscal Services​

​Administration Office​​●​​P.O. Box 610, Centralia, WA​ ​98531-0610​​●​​Phone 360-330-7600​​●​​Fax 360-807-2888​​●​​www.centraliaschooldistrict.org​ 38 of 138Powered by BoardOnTrack
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Coversheet

Budget Status Report

Section: XII. Approval of Consent Agenda
Item: D. Budget Status Report
Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material: November Budget Status.pdf
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33wa66amswa1122..p  1188--44 CENTRALIA  SCHOOL  DISTRICT  ##440011 0011//1155//2266 Page::11
0055..2255..1100..0000..0000 22002255--22002266  Budget  Status  Report 1122::5599  PM

1100----General  Fund----  FUND  BALANCE  ----  SPI  ACCOUNTS  ----  Revised  ----  BUDGET--STATUS--REPORT

Fiscal  Year  22002255  ((September  11,,  22002255  --  August  3311,,  22002266))

For  the            CENTRALIA  SCHOOL  DISTRICT  ##440011          School  District  for  the  Month  of    November  ,,  22002255

ANNUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL

A..  REVENUES//OTHER  FIN..  SOURCES BUDGET FOR  MONTH FOR  YEAR ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE PERCENT

11000000  LOCAL  TAXES     55,,889911,,440066          223300,,225500..5533      22,,339911,,110044..7777      33,,550000,,330011..2233    4400..5599  

22000000  LOCAL  SUPPORT  NONTAX         998877,,111144            4488,,779955..2266          113344,,441177..8877          885522,,669966..1133    1133..6622  

33000000  STATE,,  GENERAL  PURPOSE   3322,,773399,,119999      11,,770066,,447744..3311      77,,227766,,998800..9988    2255,,446622,,221188..0022    2222..2233  

44000000  STATE,,  SPECIAL  PURPOSE   1144,,664477,,003344          773388,,665533..9955      33,,114400,,226644..7788    1111,,550066,,776699..2222    2211..4444  

55000000  FEDERAL,,  GENERAL  PURPOSE         221100,,000000                        ..0000                        ..0000          221100,,000000..0000      00..0000  

66000000  FEDERAL,,  SPECIAL  PURPOSE     66,,221166,,990022          660066,,551166..8899          993399,,333377..6666      55,,227777,,556644..3344    1155..1111  

77000000  REVENUES  FR  OTH  SCH  DIST     11,,552266,,773300                        ..0000          116699,,330033..5577      11,,335577,,442266..4433    1111..0099  

88000000  OTHER  AGENCIES  AND  ASSOCIATES         220022,,995555                        ..0000            3300,,223322..3311--         223333,,118877..3311    1144..9900--

99000000  OTHER  FINANCING  SOURCES                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

      Total  REVENUES//OTHER  FIN..  SOURCES   6622,,442211,,334400      33,,333300,,669900..9944    1144,,002211,,117777..3322    4488,,440000,,116622..6688    2222..4466  

B..  EXPENDITURES

0000        Regular  Instruction   2277,,118855,,666633      22,,117711,,449933..6655      66,,880099,,220088..8800    1155,,224499,,443388..4400      55,,112277,,001155..8800    8811..1144  

1100        Federal  Stimulus                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                      00..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

2200        Special  Ed  Instruction   1100,,444499,,227722          884466,,883366..0088      22,,337711,,441133..6666      55,,220022,,883355..3399      22,,887755,,002222..9955    7722..4499  

3300        Voc..  Ed  Instruction     44,,116644,,886622          332255,,117733..1111      11,,004400,,993399..4444      22,,555544,,440088..0055          556699,,551144..5511    8866..3333  

4400        Skills  Center  Instruction                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                      00..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

5500++6600  Compensatory  Ed  Instruct..     66,,448855,,886622          448833,,113344..3366      11,,448877,,668822..2200      33,,228800,,889911..1100      11,,771177,,228888..7700    7733..5522  

7700        Other  Instructional  Pgms         111144,,004400            1133,,002233..4433            2299,,778833..6644            6666,,662200..9966            1177,,663355..4400    8844..5544  

8800        Community  Services         886600,,000000              66,,334488..3388            8899,,660077..7744            3388,,003300..8833          773322,,336611..4433    1144..8844  

9900        Support  Services   1133,,115544,,338800      11,,221144,,115555..0055      33,,880088,,882211..2200      55,,555511,,880055..8855      33,,779933,,775522..9955    7711..1166  

      Total  EXPENDITURES   6622,,441144,,007799      55,,006600,,116644..0066    1155,,663377,,445566..6688    3311,,994444,,003300..5588    1144,,883322,,559911..7744    7766..2244  

C..  OTHER  FIN..  USES  TRANS..  OUT  ((GL  553366))                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000  

D..  OTHER  FINANCING  USES  ((GL  553355))                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000  

E.. EXCESS  OF  REVENUES//OTHER  FIN..SOURCES

OVER((UNDER)) EXP//OTH  FIN  USES ((A--B--C--D))             77,,226611      11,,772299,,447733..1122--     11,,661166,,227799..3366--     11,,662233,,554400..3366-- <<  11000000--

F.. TOTAL  BEGINNING  FUND  BALANCE     44,,110022,,117755      44,,771188,,666688..6622  

G.. GLS  889966,,  889977,,  889988  ACCOUNTING XXXXXXXXX                       ..0000  

CHANGES  AND  ERROR  CORRECTIONS  ((++OR--))

H.. TOTAL  ENDING  FUND  BALANCE     44,,110099,,443366      33,,110022,,338899..2266  

((E++F  ++  OR  --  G))
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I.. ENDING  FUND  BALANCE  ACCOUNTS::

G//L  881100  Restricted  For  Other  Items                     00              22,,330000..0000  

G//L  881155  Restric  Unequalized  Deduct  Rev                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  882211  Restrictd  for  Carryover                     00          449900,,441155..4422  

G//L  882233  Restricted  for  Carryover  of  Tra                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  882255  Restricted  for  Skills  Center                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  882288  Restricted  for  C//O  of  FS  Rev                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  883300  Restricted  for  Debt  Service                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  883355  Restrictd  For  Arbitrage  Rebate                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  884400  Nonspnd  FB  --  Invent//Prepd  Itms                     00          119966,,993344..1155  

G//L  884455  Restricted  for  Self--Insurance                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  885500  Restricted  for  Uninsured  Risks                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  887700  Committed  to  Other  Purposes                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  887722  Committd  to  Econmc  Stabilizatn                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  887733  Committed  to  Depreciation  Sub--F                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  887755  Assigned  Contingencies                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  888844  Assigned  to  Other  Cap  Projects                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  888888  Assigned  to  Other  Purposes             22,,117755                        ..0000  

G//L  889900  Unassigned  Fund  Balance     11,,008866,,773344          660055,,008822..4466--

G//L  889911  Unassigned  Min  Fnd  Bal  Policy     33,,002200,,552277      33,,001177,,882222..1155  

TOTAL     44,,110099,,443366      33,,110022,,338899..2266  
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33wa66amswa1122..p  1188--44 CENTRALIA  SCHOOL  DISTRICT  ##440011 0011//1155//2266 Page::11
0055..2255..1100..0000..0000 22002255--22002266  Budget  Status  Report 1122::5599  PM

2200----Capital  Projects  Fund----  FUND  BALANCE  ----  SPI  ACCOUNTS  ----  Revised  ----  BUDGET--STATUS--REPORT

Fiscal  Year  22002255  ((September  11,,  22002255  --  August  3311,,  22002266))

For  the            CENTRALIA  SCHOOL  DISTRICT  ##440011          School  District  for  the  Month  of    November  ,,  22002255

ANNUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL

A..  REVENUES//OTHER  FIN..  SOURCES BUDGET FOR  MONTH FOR  YEAR ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE PERCENT

11000000  Local  Taxes                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

22000000  Local  Support  Nontax         660000,,000000            1155,,220011..5599          111199,,116688..8833          448800,,883311..1177    1199..8866  

33000000  State,,  General  Purpose                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

44000000  State,,  Special  Purpose                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

55000000  Federal,,  General  Purpose                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

66000000  Federal,,  Special  Purpose                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

77000000  Revenues  Fr  Oth  Sch  Dist                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

88000000  Other  Agencies  and  Associates                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

99000000  Other  Financing  Sources                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

      Total  REVENUES//OTHER  FIN..  SOURCES         660000,,000000            1155,,220011..5599          111199,,116688..8833          448800,,883311..1177    1199..8866  

B..  EXPENDITURES

1100  Sites                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                      00..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

2200  Buildings     33,,880099,,335555                        ..0000          111122,,000099..9933          111188,,663355..2244      33,,557788,,770099..8833      66..0055  

3300  Equipment                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                      00..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

4400  Energy                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                      00..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

5500  Sales  &&  Lease  Expenditure                     00                        ..0000                  446600..6699              11,,449988..7722              11,,995599..4411--     00..0000  

6600  Bond  Issuance  Expenditure                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                      00..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

9900  Debt                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                      00..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

      Total  EXPENDITURES     33,,880099,,335555                        ..0000          111122,,447700..6622          112200,,113333..9966      33,,557766,,775500..4422      66..1111  

C..  OTHER  FIN..  USES  TRANS..  OUT  ((GL  553366))                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000  

D..  OTHER  FINANCING  USES  ((GL  553355))                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000  

E.. EXCESS  OF  REVENUES//OTHER  FIN..SOURCES

OVER((UNDER)) EXP//OTH  FIN  USES ((A--B--C--D))     33,,220099,,335555--           1155,,220011..5599              66,,669988..2211      33,,221166,,005533..2211  110000..2211--

F.. TOTAL  BEGINNING  FUND  BALANCE     33,,550000,,000000      44,,332288,,991199..3300  

G.. GLS  889966,,  889977,,  889988  ACCOUNTING XXXXXXXXX                       ..0000  

CHANGES  AND  ERROR  CORRECTIONS  ((++OR--))

H.. TOTAL  ENDING  FUND  BALANCE         229900,,664455      44,,333355,,661177..5511  

((E++F  ++  OR  --  G))
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I.. ENDING  FUND  BALANCE  ACCOUNTS::

G//L  881100  Restricted  For  Other  Items                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  882255  Restricted  for  Skills  Center                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  883300  Restricted  for  Debt  Service                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  883355  Restrictd  For  Arbitrage  Rebate                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  884400  Nonspnd  FB  --  Invent//Prepd  Itms                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  885500  Restricted  for  Uninsured  Risks                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  886611  Restricted  from  Bond  Proceeds                     00              33,,888888..5577--

G//L  886622  Committed  from  Levy  Proceeds                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  886633  Restricted  from  State  Proceeds                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  886644  Restricted  from  Fed  Proceeds                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  886655  Restricted  from  Other  Proceeds                     00          882255,,117700..0055  

G//L  886666  Restrictd  from  Impact  Proceeds                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  886677  Restricted  from  Mitigation  Fees                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  886699  Restricted  fr  Undistr  Proceeds                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  887700  Committed  to  Other  Purposes                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  888899  Assigned  to  Fund  Purposes         229900,,664455      33,,551144,,333366..0033  

G//L  889900  Unassigned  Fund  Balance                     00                        ..0000  

TOTAL         229900,,664455      44,,333355,,661177..5511  
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33wa66amswa1122..p  1188--44 CENTRALIA  SCHOOL  DISTRICT  ##440011 0011//1155//2266 Page::11
0055..2255..1100..0000..0000 22002255--22002266  Budget  Status  Report 1122::5599  PM

3300----Debt  Service  Fund----  FUND  BALANCE  ----  SPI  ACCOUNTS  ----  Revised  ----  BUDGET--STATUS--REPORT

Fiscal  Year  22002255  ((September  11,,  22002255  --  August  3311,,  22002266))

For  the            CENTRALIA  SCHOOL  DISTRICT  ##440011          School  District  for  the  Month  of    November  ,,  22002255

ANNUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL

A..  REVENUES//OTHER  FIN..  SOURCES BUDGET FOR  MONTH FOR  YEAR ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE PERCENT

11000000  Local  Taxes     44,,338877,,338888          117711,,551144..7766      11,,887744,,770011..3355      22,,551122,,668866..6655    4422..7733  

22000000  Local  Support  Nontax         113344,,886644            1188,,114455..3322            4444,,008899..1177            9900,,777744..8833    3322..6699  

33000000  State,,  General  Purpose                     00            3311,,007777..8877            6600,,119944..7777            6600,,119944..7777--     00..0000  

55000000  Federal,,  General  Purpose                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

99000000  Other  Financing  Sources                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

      Total  REVENUES//OTHER  FIN..  SOURCES     44,,552222,,225522          222200,,773377..9955      11,,997788,,998855..2299      22,,554433,,226666..7711    4433..7766  

B..  EXPENDITURES

        Matured  Bond  Expenditures     11,,776600,,000000                        ..0000                        ..0000                      00..0000      11,,776600,,000000..0000      00..0000  

        Interest  On  Bonds     22,,882277,,775500                        ..0000                        ..0000                      00..0000      22,,882277,,775500..0000      00..0000  

        Interfund  Loan  Interest                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                      00..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

        Bond  Transfer  Fees             11,,000000                        ..0000                  335500..0000                      00..0000                  665500..0000    3355..0000  

        Arbitrage  Rebate                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                      00..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

        Underwriter''s  Fees                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                      00..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

      Total  EXPENDITURES     44,,558888,,775500                        ..0000                  335500..0000                      00..0000      44,,558888,,440000..0000      00..0011  

C..  OTHER  FIN..  USES  TRANS..  OUT  ((GL  553366))                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000  

D..  OTHER  FINANCING  USES  ((GL  553355))                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000  

E.. EXCESS  OF  REVENUES//OTHER  FIN..SOURCES

OVER((UNDER)) EXPENDITURES ((A--B--C--D))           6666,,449988--         222200,,773377..9955      11,,997788,,663355..2299      22,,004455,,113333..2299  <<  11000000--

F.. TOTAL  BEGINNING  FUND  BALANCE     33,,551144,,559900      33,,445500,,000099..5544  

G.. GLS  889966,,  889977,,  889988  ACCOUNTING XXXXXXXXX                       ..0000  

CHANGES  AND  ERROR  CORRECTIONS  ((++OR--))

H.. TOTAL  ENDING  FUND  BALANCE     33,,444488,,009922      55,,442288,,664444..8833  

((E++F  ++  OR  --  G))

I.. ENDING  FUND  BALANCE  ACCOUNTS::

G//L  881100  Restricted  for  Other  Items                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  883300  Restricted  for  Debt  Service     33,,444488,,009922      55,,442288,,664444..8833  

G//L  883355  Restrictd  For  Arbitrage  Rebate                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  887700  Committed  to  Other  Purposes                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  888899  Assigned  to  Fund  Purposes                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  889900  Unassigned  Fund  Balance                     00                        ..0000  

TOTAL     33,,444488,,009922      55,,442288,,664444..8833  
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33wa66amswa1122..p  1188--44 CENTRALIA  SCHOOL  DISTRICT  ##440011 0011//1155//2266 Page::11
0055..2255..1100..0000..0000 22002255--22002266  Budget  Status  Report 1122::5599  PM

4400----Associated  Student  Body  Fund----  FUND  BALANCE  ----  SPI  ACCOUNTS  ----  Revised  ----  BUDGET--STATUS--REPORT

Fiscal  Year  22002255  ((September  11,,  22002255  --  August  3311,,  22002266))

For  the            CENTRALIA  SCHOOL  DISTRICT  ##440011          School  District  for  the  Month  of    November  ,,  22002255

ANNUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL

A..  REVENUES BUDGET FOR  MONTH FOR  YEAR ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE PERCENT

11000000  General  Student  Body         118800,,661133              66,,116699..2288            7700,,882200..4433--         225511,,443333..4433    3399..2211--

22000000  Athletics         669999,,228844            1100,,992200..4400          115577,,550088..6688          554411,,777755..3322    2222..5522  

33000000  Classes           3322,,000000                  994488..0000                    3344..7766            3311,,996655..2244      00..1111  

44000000  Clubs         228855,,002266              88,,445522..3399            3300,,774477..0077          225544,,227788..9933    1100..7799  

66000000  Private  Moneys             22,,000000                        ..0000              11,,550044..2288                  449955..7722    7755..2211  

      Total  REVENUES     11,,119988,,992233            2266,,449900..0077          111188,,997744..3366      11,,007799,,994488..6644      99..9922  

B..  EXPENDITURES

11000000  General  Student  Body         222277,,222200              22,,447744..3333            1144,,225555..2255              99,,552277..9933          220033,,443366..8822    1100..4477  

22000000  Athletics         779911,,228877            2244,,669944..7777            7755,,226677..6633            4477,,449944..7722          666688,,552244..6655    1155..5511  

33000000  Classes           1199,,332255                        ..0000                        ..0000                      00..0000            1199,,332255..0000      00..0000  

44000000  Clubs         229955,,551144              33,,332211..0000              44,,338800..9977              11,,990055..0000          228899,,222288..0033      22..1133  

66000000  Private  Moneys           3388,,993366              11,,004488..7766              44,,446622..7766                  889966..5588            3333,,557766..6666    1133..7766  

      Total  EXPENDITURES     11,,337722,,228822            3311,,553388..8866            9988,,336666..6611            5599,,882244..2233      11,,221144,,009911..1166    1111..5533  

C.. EXCESS  OF  REVENUES

OVER((UNDER)) EXPENDITURES ((A--B))         117733,,335599--             55,,004488..7799--           2200,,660077..7755          119933,,996666..7755  111111..8899--

D.. TOTAL  BEGINNING  FUND  BALANCE         556611,,000000          554477,,445566..0022  

E.. GLS  889966,,  889977,,  889988  ACCOUNTING XXXXXXXXX                       ..0000  

CHANGES  AND  ERROR  CORRECTIONS  ((++OR--))

F.. TOTAL  ENDING  FUND  BALANCE         338877,,664411          556688,,006633..7777  

C++D  ++  OR  --  E))

G.. ENDING  FUND  BALANCE  ACCOUNTS::

G//L  881100  Restricted  for  Other  Items                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  881199  Restricted  for  Fund  Purposes         338877,,664411          556688,,006633..7777  

G//L  884400  Nonspnd  FB  --  Invent//Prepd  Itms                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  885500  Restricted  for  Uninsured  Risks                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  887700  Committed  to  Other  Purposes                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  888899  Assigned  to  Fund  Purposes                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  889900  Unassigned  Fund  Balance                     00                        ..0000  

TOTAL         338877,,664411          556688,,006633..7777  
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33wa66amswa1122..p  1188--44 CENTRALIA  SCHOOL  DISTRICT  ##440011 0011//1155//2266 Page::11
0055..2255..1100..0000..0000 22002255--22002266  Budget  Status  Report 1122::5599  PM

9900----Transportation  Vehicle  Fund----  FUND  BALANCE  ----  SPI  ACCOUNTS  ----  Revised  ----  BUDGET--STATUS--REPORT

Fiscal  Year  22002255  ((September  11,,  22002255  --  August  3311,,  22002266))

For  the            CENTRALIA  SCHOOL  DISTRICT  ##440011          School  District  for  the  Month  of    November  ,,  22002255

ANNUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL

A..  REVENUES//OTHER  FIN..  SOURCES BUDGET FOR  MONTH FOR  YEAR ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE PERCENT

11000000  Local  Taxes                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

22000000  Local  Nontax           4455,,000000              66,,449966..7755            1199,,991111..5566            2255,,008888..4444    4444..2255  

33000000  State,,  General  Purpose                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

44000000  State,,  Special  Purpose         221122,,115555                        ..0000                        ..0000          221122,,115555..0000      00..0000  

55000000  Federal,,  General  Purpose                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

66000000  Federal,,  Special  Purpose                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

88000000  Other  Agencies  and  Associates                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

99000000  Other  Financing  Sources                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

A.. TOTAL  REV//OTHER  FIN..SRCS((LESS  TRANS))         225577,,115555              66,,449966..7755            1199,,991111..5566          223377,,224433..4444      77..7744  

B..  99990000  TRANSFERS  IN  FROM  GF                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

C..  Total  REV..//OTHER  FIN..  SOURCES         225577,,115555              66,,449966..7755            1199,,991111..5566          223377,,224433..4444      77..7744  

D..  EXPENDITURES

Type  3300  Equipment     11,,000000,,000000                        ..0000                        ..0000                      00..0000      11,,000000,,000000..0000      00..0000  

Type  4400  Energy                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                      00..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

Type  6600  Bond  Levy  Issuance                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                      00..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

Type  9900  Debt                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000                      00..0000                        ..0000      00..0000  

      Total  EXPENDITURES     11,,000000,,000000                        ..0000                        ..0000                      00..0000      11,,000000,,000000..0000      00..0000  

E..  OTHER  FIN..  USES  TRANS..  OUT  ((GL  553366))                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000  

F..  OTHER  FINANCING  USES  ((GL  553355))                     00                        ..0000                        ..0000  

G.. EXCESS  OF  REVENUES//OTHER  FIN  SOURCES

OVER((UNDER)) EXP//OTH  FIN  USES ((C--D--E--F))         774422,,884455--             66,,449966..7755            1199,,991111..5566          776622,,775566..5566  110022..6688--

H.. TOTAL  BEGINNING  FUND  BALANCE     11,,660000,,000000      11,,889955,,443311..6622  

I.. GLS  889966,,  889977,,  889988  ACCOUNTING XXXXXXXXX                       ..0000  

CHANGES  AND  ERROR  CORRECTIONS  ((++OR--))

J.. TOTAL  ENDING  FUND  BALANCE         885577,,115555      11,,991155,,334433..1188  

((G++H  ++  OR  --  I))
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K.. ENDING  FUND  BALANCE  ACCOUNTS::

G//L  881100  Restricted  For  Other  Items                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  881199  Restricted  for  Fund  Purposes         885577,,115555      11,,991155,,334433..1188  

G//L  883300  Restricted  for  Debt  Service                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  883355  Restrictd  For  Arbitrage  Rebate                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  885500  Restricted  for  Uninsured  Risks                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  888899  Assigned  to  Fund  Purposes                     00                        ..0000  

G//L  889900  Unassigned  Fund  Balance                     00                        ..0000  

TOTAL         885577,,115555      11,,991155,,334433..1188  

47 of 138Powered by BoardOnTrack

Centralia School District - January Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Thursday January 22, 2026 at 5:00 PM



************************************************  End  of  report  ************************************************
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Coversheet

Voucher Warrants

Section: XII. Approval of Consent Agenda
Item: E. Voucher Warrants
Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material: Voucher Warrants.pdf
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Coversheet

Consideration of Approval of Second and Final Reading of Board
Policy

Section: XIII. Old Business
Item: A. Consideration of Approval of Second and Final Reading of Board
Policy
Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material: 3231-Student Records revision 11-25.pdf

Summary Sheet_Policy 3241.pdf
3241 Student Discipline_DRAFT_dec 2025 (002).pdf
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Policy No. 3231 

Students 
 

CENTRALIA SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD POLICY #3231 

STUDENT RECORDS 
 
The district will maintain those student records necessary for the educational guidance and/or welfare of 
students, for orderly and efficient operation of schools, and as required by law. All information related to 
individual students will be treated in a confidential and professional manner. The district will use reasonable 
methods to ensure that teachers and other school officials obtain access to only those education records for 
which they have legitimate educational interests. When information is released in compliance with state and 
federal law, the district and district employees are immune from civil liability unless they acted with gross 
negligence or in bad faith. 
  
The district will retain records in compliance with the current, approved versions of the Local Government 
General Records Retention Schedule (CORE) and the School Districts and Educational Service Districts 
Records Retention Schedule, both of which are published on the Secretary of State’s website at: 
www.sos.wa.gov/archives/recordsretentionschedules.aspx. 
  
Student records are the property of the district but will be available in an orderly and timely manner to 
students and parents. “Parent” includes the state Department of Social and Health Services when a minor 
student has been found dependent and placed in state custody. A parent or adult student may challenge any 
information in a student record believed inaccurate, misleading, or in violation of the privacy or other rights 
of the student. 
  
Student records will be forwarded to other school agencies upon request. A high school 
student may grant authority to the district. Permitting prospective employers to review the 
student’s transcript. Parental or adult student consent will be required before the district 
may release student records other than to a school agency or organization, except as 
otherwise provided by law. 
A diploma may not be released until a student has made restitution for damages assessed as a result of 
losing or damaging school materials or equipment. 
  
The superintendent or designee will establish procedures governing the content, management, and control 
of student records. 
 

Cross References:  2100 - Educational Opportunities for Students with a Parent in the 
Military  

 3211 - Gender-Inclusive Schools  
 3520 - Student Fees, Fines, or Charges  
 4020 - Confidential Communications  
 4040 - Public Access to District Records  

 3115 - Students Experiencing Homelessness - Enrollment Rights and 
Services    

 

Legal References:  42 U.S.C. 11431 et seq. McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act  
 20 U.S.C. �� 1232gFamily Education Rights and Privacy Act  
 CFR 34 , Part 99Family Education Rights and Privacy Act Regulations  
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Policy No. 3231 

Students 
 

CENTRALIA SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD POLICY #3231 

STUDENT RECORDS 

 
RCW 28A.150.510 Transmittal of education records to 
DSHS���Disclosure of educational records���Data sharing 
agreements���Comprehensive needs requirement document���Report.  

 RCW 28A.195.070 Official transcript withholding ��� Transmittal of 
information  

 RCW 28A.225.151 Reports.  

 
RCW28A.225.330Enrolling students from other districts ��� Requests for 
information and permanent records ��� Withheld transcripts ��� 
Immunity from liability ��� Notification to teachers and security 
personnel ��� Rules  

 RCW28A.230.120High school diplomas ��� Issuance ��� Option to receive 
final transcripts ���Notice  

 RCW28A.230.180 Educational and career opportunities in the military, 
student access to information on, when  

 RCW 28A.600.475 Exchange of information with law enforcement and 
juvenile court officials ��� Notification of parents and students.  

 RCW 28A.605.030 Student education records ��� Parental 
review���release of records���Procedure.  

 
RCW28A.635.060 Defacing or injuring school property ��� Liability of 
pupil, parent or guardian ��� Withholding grades, diploma, or transcripts 
��� Suspension and restitution ��� Voluntary work program as alternative 
��� Rights protected  

 RCW40.24.030Address Confidentiality Program ��� Application ��� 
Certification  

 Chapter 246-105 WACImmunization of child care and school children 
against certain vaccine-preventable diseases  

 Chapter 392-172A WAC Rules for the provision of special education  
 Chapter 392-182 WAC Student Health Records  

 Chapter 392-415-WACSecondary Education- standardized high school 
transcript  

 WAC 181-87-093 Failure to assure the transfer of student record 
information or student records  

 WAC 392-121-182 Alternative learning experience requirements  

 WAC 392-122-228 Alternative learning experiences for juvenile students 
incarcerated in adult jail facilities  

 WAC392-500-025Pupil tests and records ��� Tests��� School district 
policy in writing  

 42 CFR �� 2.14 Minor patients  
 RCW 9.02.100���Reproductive privacy���Public policy  

 RCW 70.02.220 Sexually transmitted diseases���Permitted and 
mandatory disclosures  

 RCW 70.02.240 Mental health services���Minors���Permitted disclosures  

 Chapter 246-105 WAC Immunization of child care and school children 
against certain vaccine-preventable diseases    
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Policy No. 3231 

Students 
 

CENTRALIA SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD POLICY #3231 

STUDENT RECORDS 
 

Management Resources:  2023- July Issue 
2018 - December 2018 - December Policy Issue  

 Records Retention Schedule for School Districts and ESDs (updated 
2014)  

 2014 - December Issue  
 2013 - February Issue  
 2010 - February Issue  
 2003 - December Issue  
 2001 - April Issue    
 

Last Revised: January 16, 1980 
Classification: Essential 
Prior Revised Dates: June 20, 2001; April 21, 2010; March 21, 2012; May 21, 2015; April 22, 2020; 
March 23, 2022; April 24, 2025 
 

 
© 2020-2025 Washington State School Directors' Association. All rights reserved. 
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1 
 

Centralia School District 401 

Regular School Board Meeting 

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL 
 

From:  Lisa Grant, Ed.D., Superintendent 

SUBJECT:  Second Reading, Policy 3241  
 
BACKGROUND: 

The proposed revisions to Policy and Procedure 3241 and 3241P Student Discipline are 
based upon the rule changes made. The revisions align with legal requirements and the WACs 
regarding student discipline. 

 
The most significant revision is to long-term suspension and expulsion.  Per the WACs now, 

long-term suspension can only be used if there is imminent danger.  The requirements for a long-
term suspension are now the same as for expulsion. The difference between the two is that an 
expulsion can be extended beyond the academic term and a long-term suspension cannot. 

 
This policy was last reviewed in March 2025.  

 
ALTERNATIVES: 

1. Approve  
2. Do not approve  

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

Approve revisions. 
 
RATIONALE: 

The proposed revisions are required. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT/REVENUE SOURCE(S): 

Not applicable 
 
DATA SOURCES: 
 District Discipline-Behavior Committee 
 WAC Chapter 392-400 

WSSDA 
 
SUBMITTED BY: 

Lisa Grant, Superintendent 
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  Policy No. 3241 
  Students 

CENTRALIA SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD POLICY # 3241 
STUDENT DISCIPLINE 

 
Introduction/Philosophy/Purpose 
The board of the Centralia School District focuses on the educational achievement of each and every 
student. The District holds high expectations for all students and gives all students the opportunity to 
achieve personal and academic excellence. “Discipline” means any action taken by the school district in 
response to behavioral violations, including exclusionary as well as positive and supportive forms of 
discipline. Discipline applies in all face to face and virtual settings. Discipline also applies in school-
related activities. The purpose is to teach consequences and to help the student succeed in school and 
life academically and personally. The Board intends that this policy and procedure be implemented in a 
manner that supports positive school climate, maximizes instructional time, and increase equitable 
educational opportunities.  
 
The purposes of this policy and accompanying procedure include:  
 

• Providing a safe and supportive learning environment for all students. 
• Providing due process to students. 
• Implementing culturally responsive discretionary and nondiscretionary discipline 

policies and procedures that provide opportunity for all students to achieve 
personal and academic success. 

• Engaging with school personnel, students, parents, families, and the community in decisions 
related to the development and implementation of discipline policies and procedures 

• Supporting students in meeting behavioral expectations, including providing for early 
involvement of parents and families; 

• Ensuring fairness and equity in the administration of discretionary and nondiscretionary 
discipline. 

• Administering discretionary discipline in ways that respond to the needs and strengths of 
students, support students in meeting behavioral expectations and keeps keeping students 
in the classroom to the maximum extent possible; 

• Providing educational services that students need to complete their education without 
disruption; 

• Facilitating collaboration between school personnel, students, parents, and families to 
support successful reentry into the classroom following a suspension or expulsion; 

• Ensuring fairness, equity, and due process in the administration of discipline; 
• Implementing culturally responsive discipline that provides every student the opportunity to 

achieve personal and academic success; Providing a safe environment for all students and 
for district employees. 

 
Rights and Responsibilities/ District Commitment 
The Board recognizes the negative and disproportionate impact of exclusionary practices and is 
committed to: 
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  Policy No. 3241 
  Students 

• Identifying and addressing discipline policies and practices that perpetuate educational 
opportunity gaps; 

• Proactively implementing discipline practices that support students in meeting behavioral 
expectations without losing access to instruction; 

• Proactively implementing policies/practices that support staff in effectively managing 
behavior; 

• Maintaining professional and emotional control; and 
• Addressing the best practice of remaining objective and avoiding taking misbehavior 

personally. 
 
Students’ Fundamental Rights 
The District will observe students’ fundamental rights and will administer discipline in a manner that 
does not: 

1. Unlawfully discriminate against a student on the basis of sex, race, creed, ethnicity, religion, 
color, national origin, sexual orientation, gender expression, gender identity, homelessness, 
immigration or citizenship status, the presence of any sensory, mental, or physical disability, 
neurodivergence, or the use of a trained dog guide or service animal by a person with a 
disability is prohibited.; 

2. Deprive a student of the student’s constitutional right to freedom of speech and press, the 
constitutional right to peaceably assemble and to petition the government and its 
representatives for a redress of grievances, the constitutional right to the free exercise of 
religion and to have the student’s school free from sectarian control or influence, subject to 
reasonable limitations upon the time, place, and manner of exercising the right; 

3. Deprive a student of the student’s constitutional right to be secure in the student’s person, 
papers, and effects against unreasonable searches and seizures; 

4. Unlawfully interfere in a student’s pursuit of an education while in the custody of the school 
district; or  

5. Deprive a student of the student’s right to an equal educational opportunity, in whole or in part, 
by a school district without due process of law. 

 
Student Responsibilities 
This District’s student discipline policy and procedure are is designed to provide students with a safe, 
healthy, and educationally sound environment. Students are expected to be aware of and comply with 
the this policy and procedure, including behavioral expectations that respect the rights, person, and 
property of others. Students are also expected to pursue the required course of studies. Students and 
staff are expected to work together to develop a positive climate for learning, consistent with Board 
Policy 3112- Social Emotional Climate. 
 
Development and Review 
 
The district will develop and periodically review a discretionary and nondiscretionary discipline policy 
and procedure with the participation of school personnel, students, parents, families, and the 
community. During the development and review, the district must use disaggregated data collected 
under RCW 28A.300.042 to monitor the impact of the district’s discipline policy, procedure, and 
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  Policy No. 3241 
  Students 
practices and update its policy and procedure to improve fairness and equity in the administration of 
discipline. 
 
The policy and procedure will be developed in accordance with WAC 392-400-110. 
Accurate and complete reporting of all disciplinary actions, including the associated student-level 
information, behavioral violations, and other forms of discipline the district considered or attempted, is 
essential for effective review of this policy; therefore, the district will ensure such reporting.  
The district will collect data on disciplinary actions administered in each school, as required by RCW 
28A.300.042, and any additional data required under other district policies and procedures. 
 
The District will ensure that school principals confer with certificated building employees at least 
annually to develop and/or review building discipline standards and review the fidelity of 
implementation of those standards. At each district school, principals and certificated staff will develop 
written school procedures for administering discipline at their school with the participation of other 
school personnel, students, parents, families, and the community. Each school will: 

1. Establish behavioral expectations with students and proactively teach expectations across 
various school settings 

2. Develop precise definitions for problem behaviors and behavior violations to address 
differences in perceptions of subjective behaviors and reduce the effect of implicit bias.  

3. Define the differences between minor and major behavior incidents to clarify the types of 
behaviors that may or may not result in classroom exclusion or are severe enough that an 
administrator needs to be involved. 

4. Identify a continuum of best practices and strategies for classroom-based responses that 
building staff should administer before or instead of classroom exclusion to support students in 
meeting behavioral expectations. 

 
School handbooks, codes of conduct, and building discipline standards must not conflict with this policy, 
accompanying procedures, or other Board Policies. A school’s building discipline standards must be 
annually approved by the superintendent or designee. 
 
School principals will ensure teachers and other school personnel receive adequate support to 
effectively implement a continuum of identified best practices and strategies that: 

1. Focus on prevention to reduce the use of exclusionary discipline practices; 
2. Allow the exercise of professional judgement and skill sets; and  
3. May be adapted to individual student needs in a culturally responsive manner. 

 
School principals will confer with certificated building employees at least annually to establish criteria 
for when certificated employees must complete classes to improve classroom management skills.  
 
The District will periodically review and further develop this policy and procedure with the participation 
of school personnel, students, parents, families, and the community through the district discipline 
committee. As part of this development and review process, the district will use disaggregated data 
collected under RCW 28A.300.042 to monitor the impact of student discipline practices as well as to 

Commented [A2]: Wording comes directly from 
WAC 392-400-110(2)(a)–(b).  

Formatted: Strikethrough

Formatted: Strikethrough

110 of 138Powered by BoardOnTrack

Centralia School District - January Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Thursday January 22, 2026 at 5:00 PM



  Policy No. 3241 
  Students 
improve fairness and equity in the administration of student discipline. Discipline data must be 
disaggregated by: 
1. School 
2. Student groups, including by gender, grade level, race/ethnicity (including further 
disaggregation of federal race and ethnicity categories in accordance with RCW 28A.300.042(1) and 
CEDARS Appendices Y and Z), low-income, English language learner, migrant, special education, Section 
504, foster care, and homeless. 
3. Behavioral violation 
4. Discipline types, including classroom exclusion, in-school suspension, short-term suspension, 
long-term suspension, emergency expulsionremoval, and expulsion. 
 
The District will follow the practices outlined in guidance from the Race and Ethnicity Student Data Task 
Force when disaggregating broader racial categories into subracial and subethnic categories. The District 
will consider student program status and demographic information (i.e. gender, grade-level, low-
income, English language learner, migrant, special education, Section 504, foster care, and homeless) 
when disaggregating student race and ethnicity data to identify any within-group variation in school 
discipline experiences and outcomes of diverse student groups. This process may include reviewing data 
to prevent and address discrimination against students in protected classes identified in chapters 
28A.640 and 28A.642 RCW, however, the District will ensure it reviews disaggregated discipline data in 
accordance with WAC 392-190-048 at least annually.  
 
The District will support each school to: 

• Set at least one goal annually for improving equitable student outcomes; 
• Create an actions plan or plans; 
• Evaluate previous goals and action plans; and 
• Revise goals and action plans 

 
Schools will share identified goals and action plans with all staff, students, parents, families, and the 
community.  
 
Distribution of Ppolicies and Pprocedures 
The District will make the current version of this policy and procedure available to families and the 
community. The District will annually provide this policy and procedure to all District personnel, 
students, parents, and families, which may require language assistance for students and parents with 
limited-English proficiency under Title IV of the Civil Rights Act of 1964. 
 
The District will ensure the district employees and contractors are knowledgeable of this student 
discipline policy and procedure. At the building level, schools will annually provide the current building 
discipline standards, developed as stated above, to all school personnel, students, parents, and families, 
which may require language assistance for students and parents with limited-English proficiency under 
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964. Schools will ensure all school personnel are knowledgeable of the 
school building discipline standards. Schools are encouraged to provide discipline training developed 
under RCW 28A.415.410 to support implementation of this policy and procedure to all school staff as 
feasible. 
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  Policy No. 3241 
  Students 
 
Application 
This policy and accompanying procedure will be construed in a manner consistent with Washington law 
as stated in WAC 392-400-020. 
 

Cross References:  2121 - Substance Abuse Program  

 2161 - Special Education and Related Services for Eligible 
Students  

 2162 - Education of Students With Disabilities Under Section 
504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973  

 3122 - Excused and Unexcused Absences   
 3210 - Nondiscrimination  
 3244 - Prohibition of Corporal Punishment  
 3520 - Student Fees, Fines, or Charges  
 4210 - Regulation of Dangerous Weapons on School Premises  
 4218 - Language Access Plan    

 

Legal References:   

 RCW 9.41.280 Possessing dangerous weapons on school 
facilities — Penalty — Exceptions  

 
RCW 28A.150.240 Certificated teaching and administrative 
staff as accountable for classroom teaching — Scope — 
Responsibilities — Penalty  

 Chapter 28A.225, RCW Compulsory school attendance and 
admission  

 Chapter 28A.320, RCW Provisions applicable to all districts  

 RCW 28A.400.100 Principals and vice principals — 
Employment of — Qualifications — Duties  

 
RCW 28A.400.110 Principal to assure appropriate student 
discipline — Building discipline standards — Classes to 
improve classroom management skills  

 Chapter 28A.600 RCW, Students  

 WAC 392-190-048 Access to course offerings – Student 
discipline  

 Chapter 392-400 WAC, Student Discipline  

 34 CFR Part 100.3 Regulations implementing Civil Rights Act 
of 1964  

 42 U.S.C. 2000d et seq. Civil Rights Act of 1964    
 

Management Resources:  2021 – February Issue 
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  Policy No. 3241 
  Students 

2019 – April Policy Alert 
2018 - August Issue  

 2016 - July Issue  
 2014 - December Issue  
 2014 - August Issue  

 
2010 - June Issue  
2018 – August Policy Issue 
2019 - April Policy Alert   

 

Adoption Date: 04.19 
Classification: Essential  
Revised Dates: 04.99; 12.06; 06.10; 10.11; 08.14; 12.14; 07.16; 08.18; 04.19; 
02.21, February 20242025 
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Coversheet

Consideration of Approval of Board Committee Assignments

Section: XIV. New Business
Item: B. Consideration of Approval of Board Committee Assignments
Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material: Committee Appointment Information 2026.pdf
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      C E N T R A L I A  S C H O O L  D I S T R I C T  

 

Confidentiality Notice: This letter, e-mail or faxed message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, or disclosure or 
distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail or fax and 
destroy all copies of the original message. Thank you. 
 
 

A Learning Community ∙ Educating Each Student ∙ Exceeding Expectations 
 
 
 
 

Tim Browning 
Board President 

 
Kayla Mounts 
Vice President 

 
Sarah Holmes 
Board Director 

 
Lisa Leon 

Board Director 
 

Deb Parnham 
Board Director 

 
Lisa Grant 

Board Secretary 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Administration Office 
P.O. Box 610 

Centralia 
WA  98531-0610 

 
Tel:  360-330-7600  
Fax: 360-330-7604 

www.CentraliaSchools.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MISSION 
 

Through attending 
Centralia Schools, 

students graduate career 
and college ready, 

successfully prepared for 
a diverse and changing 

world. 
 

 

Dollars for Scholars Foundation 

Centralia High School Dollars for Scholars is a nonprofit foundation that supports academic 
success in our community. As part of Scholarship America’s national network of locally 
based, volunteer-driven Dollars for Scholars chapters, our mission is to mobilize our 
community on behalf of postsecondary education success for our students.  

Dollars for Scholars chapters like ours help hometown students achieve their educational 
goals by raising scholarship funds, establishing endowments, and distributing scholarships 
each year.  

CTE Advisory Committee 

Centralia School District is committed to excellence in its Career and Technical Education 
programs. To help us continue to achieve this aim, we reach out to leaders, board members, 
parents, and students in our community and ask them to work with us on improving our 
education curricula, equipment, and facilities to meet industry and state standards and 
expectations. 
 
By participating in this committee, you will have an opportunity to guide Centralia High 
School in preparing students for entry-level jobs or post-secondary education in career and 
technical education. 
 

WIAA Representative 

What is WIAA? Washington Interscholastic Activities Association 

WIAA Rep Assembly members are empowered to pass legislation and to direct the WIAA 
Executive Board to carry out its policies. The philosophy is : to remain a viable and 
responsive organization it is necessary to have a clearly defined system that identifies the 
process by which existing rules and regulations can be changed to continue to support the 
goals of this Association and assure that every member school has a voice. A primary 
function of the Rep Assembly is to adopt rules and regulations that are proposed by the 
Membership.  
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Confidentiality Notice: This letter, e-mail or faxed message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, or disclosure or 
distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail or fax and 
destroy all copies of the original message. Thank you. 
 
 

A Learning Community ∙ Educating Each Student ∙ Exceeding Expectations 
 
 
 
 

Tim Browning 
Board President 

 
Kayla Mounts 
Vice President 

 
Sarah Holmes 
Board Director 

 
Lisa Leon 

Board Director 
 

Deb Parnham 
Board Director 

 
Lisa Grant 

Board Secretary 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Administration Office 
P.O. Box 610 

Centralia 
WA  98531-0610 

 
Tel:  360-330-7600  
Fax: 360-330-7604 

www.CentraliaSchools.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MISSION 
 

Through attending 
Centralia Schools, 

students graduate career 
and college ready, 

successfully prepared for 
a diverse and changing 

world. 
 

Legislative Representative ( 2 year term) 

Each board selects one of its members to serve as a legislative representative, or “leg rep”. 
Leg reps keep close tabs on legislative issues, including through contact with legislators, 
while keeping the rest of the board informed about legislative developments.  

Responsibilities of a local board’s legislative representative: 

• Review WSSDA legislative proposals with their board prior to the annual Legislative 
Assembly and, when appropriate, submit proposals to the assembly. 

• Represent their board at the Legislative Assembly and Legislative Conference. 

• Provide legislative updates periodically at board meetings. Share information from 
WSSDA publications. 

• Contact legislators at appropriate times when issues require it and monitor 
developments at both the state and federal levels.  

Capital and Budget Task Force 

The Budget Task Force is comprised of district staff, board members, parents, and 
community stakeholders. The purpose of this committee is to make recommendations 
regarding upcoming Levy elections and regarding upcoming school year budgets and the 
long-term financial health of our school district. Meetings are via zoom and occur quarterly.  

Wellness Committee 

The District Wellness Committee is comprised of district staff, board members, students, and 
community stakeholders. The purpose of this committee is to make recommendations 
regarding district wellness for staff and students while reviewing the district policies and 
procedures that relate to wellness. Meetings are in person and occur quarterly.  

Housing and Land Use Committee 

The Housing and Land Use Committee serves as a vital link between the Centralia School 
Board and the City of Centralia. A designated Board member participates in this committee 
to stay informed on city planning, housing developments, zoning, and other land use 
decisions. The Board member’s role is to share information with the School Board about 
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Tim Browning 
Board President 

 
Kayla Mounts 
Vice President 
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Board Director 

 
Lisa Leon 

Board Director 
 

Deb Parnham 
Board Director 
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Through attending 
Centralia Schools, 

students graduate career 
and college ready, 

successfully prepared for 
a diverse and changing 

world. 
 

potential impacts these decisions may have on schools, students, and the broader district 
community, and to ensure the City is aware of the district’s perspectives and needs.  

Board Ambassador 

The Board Ambassador serves as the liaison between the School Board and district functions, 
helping to strengthen the connection between the Board, students, staff, and the community. 
This role includes participation in events such as Distinguished Alumni recognitions, Alumni 
Homecoming activities, and Back-to-School functions. The Ambassador works closely with 
district leadership to highlight the Board’s ongoing commitment, ensuring that students, staff 
and the greater community feel supported, valued, and connected to the mission of the 
district.  
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Coversheet

Consideration of Approval of Resolution 2026-01 Cancellation of
Warrant

Section: XIV. New Business
Item: C. Consideration of Approval of Resolution 2026-01 Cancellation of
Warrant
Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material: 2026-01 Cancellation of Warrant.pdf
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Coversheet

Consideration of Approval of Red Rover Software Contract
Agreement

Section: XIV. New Business
Item: D. Consideration of Approval of Red Rover Software Contract Agreement
Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material: Summary Sheet- Red Rover Software.pdf

Red Rover Software Contract Agreement.pdf
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1 
 

Centralia School District 401 

Regular School Board Meeting 

AGENDA ITEM DETAILS 
 

SUBJECT:  
Red Rover Absence Management – Master Services Agreement & Management Subscription  
 
BACKGROUND:  

The District has submitted a service termination notice to Kelly Education Services due to ongoing concerns 
regarding inconsistent service delivery and the treatment of Centralia School District substitute staff. As part 
of this transition, the District is moving to an in-district model for managing substitute services in order to 
improve reliability, responsiveness, and oversight. 

Red Rover Technologies, LLC provides the software platform that will support this in-district approach by 
enabling the District to manage staff absences and substitute assignments directly. The initial subscription 
period begins March 1, 2026 and runs through August 31, 2026, with future annual renewals aligned to the 
September–August school year. 
 
RATIONALE:  
Approval of this agreement supports the District’s transition to managing substitute services internally. The 
Red Rover Absence Management system provides a centralized, electronic platform for absence reporting 
and substitute coordination, improving operational efficiency, consistency, and accountability across the 
District. The agreement includes provisions related to pricing notice prior to renewal, limits on annual fee 
increases, district ownership of data, and mutual remedies if service performance issues are not resolved. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  
FY 2025–26 Billing: $1,000 one-time implementation fee (invoice dated 02-01-2026) 
$4,850 prorated subscription cost for March 1, 2026 – August 31, 2026 (invoice dated 03-01-2026) 
Annual Subscription (Absence Management): $9,700 
 
BUDGET SOURCE:     
Human Resources / Substitute Services operational budget. 
 
DATA SOURCES:  
Red Rover Quote Reference Q-11023 (expiration 02-28-2026); Billing Schedule; Master Services Agreement 
(updated 1.15.2026). 
 
 
SUBMITTED BY:  
Samantha Mitchell, Executive Director of Human Resources 
 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
Approve the Master Services Agreement with Red Rover Technologies, LLC for Absence Management 
services, including the prorated 2025–26 subscription and one-time implementation fee. 
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